HOUSE CONCURRENT MEMORIAL RESOLUTIONS

CHAPTER 801

HOUSE CONCURRENT MEMORIAL RESOLUTION NO. 1 (Representatives Strinden, Mertens, R. Hausauer) (Senators Nething, Heigaard)

FLORENCE SCHMIDT CLIFFORD MEMORIALIZED

A concurrent memorial resolution expressing the sympathy and condolences of the North Dakota Legislative Assembly to University of North Dakota President Thomas J. Clifford upon the death of his wife, Florence Schmidt Clifford.

WHEREAS, God in His infinite wisdom has summoned to His side the leading lady of the University of North Dakota, Florence Schmidt Clifford, the wife of the President of the University of North Dakota, Thomas J. Clifford; and

WHEREAS, Thomas J. Clifford is held in the highest esteem by the members of the Forty-ninth Legislative Assembly, who share with him his great sorrow in the loss of his wife who so nobly endured her illness while offering hope and assistance to others;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, THE SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN:

That we, the members of the Forty-ninth Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota, express our deepest sorrow and extend to Thomas J. Clifford and all members of his family our sincere sympathy and condolence in this their time of sorrow; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be entered in the journal and that the Secretary of State present an enrolled copy to Thomas J. Clifford and members of his family.

Filed December 6, 1984

CHAPTER 802

HOUSE CONCURRENT MEMORIAL RESOLUTION NO. 2 (Representatives Kloubec, Payne) (Senator Kilander)

WILLIAM C. CORWIN MEMORIALIZED

A concurrent memorial resolution expressing the sympathy and condolences of the North Dakota Legislative Assembly to the family of William W. Corwin.

WHEREAS, God in His infinite wisdom has summoned to His side William W. Corwin; and

WHEREAS, William W. Corwin combined a successful business career with a lifetime of service to the State of North Dakota and its citizens through his interest in nurturing and preserving the water resources and water life of the state; and

WHEREAS, William W. Corwin in 1983 received the Governor's Award for Service to North Dakota for dedication and devotion to the development of water resources of North Dakota; and

WHEREAS, William W. Corwin's service to the state is held in the highest esteem by the members of the Forty-ninth Legislative Assembly;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, THE SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN:

That we, the members of the Forty-ninth Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota, express our deepest sorrow and extend to the family of William W. Corwin our sincere sympathy and condolence in this, their time of sorrow; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be entered in the journal and that the Secretary of State present an enrolled copy to Cora Corwin.

Filed February 1, 1985

CHAPTER 803

HOUSE CONCURRENT MEMORIAL RESOLUTION NO. 3 (Martinson, Belter, Lloyd, Gerntholz) (Approved by the Committee on Delaved Bills)

BRIGADIER GENERAL RAYMOND J. BOHN MEMORIALIZED

A concurrent memorial resolution expressing the sympathy and condolences of the North Dakota Legislative Assembly to the family of Brigadier General Raymond J. Bohn.

WHEREAS, God in His infinite wisdom has summoned to His side the Deputy Adjutant General of the State of North Dakota, Brigadier General Raymond J. Bohn; and

WHEREAS, Brigadier General Raymond J. Bohn served this Nation and State as a member of the North Dakota Army National Guard since September 21, 1950, as State Director of the Selective Service System, as Deputy Adjutant General, and in other responsible positions; and

WHEREAS, Brigadier General Raymond J. Bohn was awarded the United States Legion of Merit and also North Dakota Legion of Merit, along with other awards and recognitions, for his services; and

WHEREAS, Brigadier General Raymond J. Bohn was held in the highest esteem by the members of the Forty-ninth Legislative Assembly, who share with his family their great sorrow in the loss of this respectable man;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, THE SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN:

That we, the members of the Forty-ninth Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota, express our deepest sorrow and extend to all members of his family our sincere sympathy and condolence in this their time of sorrow; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be entered in the journal and that the Secretary of State present an enrolled copy to Mrs. Raymond Bohn and members of the family.

Filed March 14, 1985